

Resolution 60: Using SA Reserve Funds to Send SA Representatives to the SUNY SA Conference

- 3 *Abstract:* This resolution approves spending \$3,000 from the Student Assembly Reserve (funds
- 4 not spent from prior years) to send SA representatives to the SUNY SA Conference, covering
- 5 hotel, transportation, and conference fees.
- 6 **Sponsored by:** Valeria Valencia'23
- 7 Reviewed by: Appropriations Committee, 04/27/2022 8-1-1
- 8 *Type of Action:* Internal Policy
- 9 *Originally Presented*: 04/27/2022
- 10 Current Status: New Business
- 11 **Whereas,** Cornell University is a private and statutory land-grant research university;
- 12 Whereas, four colleges within Cornell University are contract colleges. These are the College of
- 13 Agricultural and Life Sciences, the College of Veterinary Medicine, the College of Human
- 14 Ecology, and the School of Industrial and Labor Relations;
- Whereas, the above colleges are represented by the Student Assembly of the State University of
- 16 New York (SUNY SA);
- Whereas, the SUNY Student Assembly is a recognized student government organization that
- represents approximately 400,000 students;
- 19 Whereas, the SUNY SA will host an in-person 2022 Spring Conference and General Assembly
- meeting starting April 29th 2022 and concluding May 1st 2022 at Albany, NY;
- Whereas, due of the size of the undergraduate population at Cornell, we are entitled to send
- 22 three (3) voting delegates to the SUNY SA Conference
- Whereas, the Student Assembly has covered the funds associated with sending SA
- 24 representatives to the SUNY SA Conference in years past;
- Whereas, the Student Assembly Reserve account currently has a balance of \$91,979.48;
- Whereas, \$3,000 would be used to directly cover the costs of transportation, hotel, and
- 27 conference fees for the three (3) voting delegates;
- 28 **Be it therefore resolved,** the Student Assembly recognizes the need for SA representatives to be
- 29 present at the SUNY SA Conference to represent our three undergraduate contract colleges;



- 30 **Be it finally resolved,** the Student Assembly shall spend \$3,000 from its reserve fund to send
- 31 three (3) voting delegates to the SUNY SA Conference, to cover costs associated with
- 32 transportation, hotel, and conference fees
- 33 Respectfully Submitted,
- 34 Valeria Valencia'23
- 35 Vice President for Finance, Student Assembly